Non-interest income including contributions $1,149,076 $123,744 $202,830

Unrestricted change in net assets $1,340,555 $527,594 $381,431

Net assets at beginning of the period $2,827,817 $2,300,223 $1,918,792

Net assets at the end of the period $4,168,372 $2,827,817 $2,300,223

Capitalization.  The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2020, as adjusted on a pro

forma basis to take into account the following assumptions:

(a) the sale in this Offering of an aggregate of $100,000,000 of Certificates, less $67,651,010, the

amount of Certificates previously sold and outstanding.

(b) a liquidity reserve of 10% of the proceeds received from the sale of additional Certificates is set

aside.

(c) loan receivable as a result of lending the proceeds from the sale of additional Certificates (as

described in (a) above, less a liquidity reserve of 10%).

33

   As of June 30, 2020

 Actual (unaudited)

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Cash $11,901,383  $  11,901,383

Loan Receivables  $56,025,274 $20,217.06 $  76,242,480

Accrued Interest Receivable $   213,650  $   213,650

Prepaid Expense $   16,751  $   16,751

Investments $  3,662,324 $12,131,784  $  15,794,108

Total assets $71,819,382 $32,348,990 $104,168,372

Accounts Payable $   -  $   -

Outstanding Investor Certificates $67,651,010 $32,348,990 $100,000,000

Net assets $  4,168,372   $   4,168,372

Total liabilities and net assets $71,819,382 $32,348,990 $104,168,372

MANAGEMENT

Board of Directors and Executive Officers

 As a nonprofit corporation formed to act and serve as a supporting organization for UPCI, our Board of

Directors are nominated by the Board of General Presbyters of UPCI.  Under our Bylaws, the number of directors is

determined by the Board of Directors, provided there is a minimum of three directors at all times.  The current Board

of Directors consists of seven members appointed by the Board of General Presbyters of UPCI.  The Board of Directors

meet regularly at least four times a year.

 Successor directors are nominated by the Fund’s Board of Directors and appointed by the Board of General